The calculation of fair value is based on the net present value of estimated discounted cash flows expected over the life of the market risk sensitive
instruments, using market prepayment assumptions and market rates of interest provided by independent broker quotations and other public sources, with
adjustments made to reflect the shift in the treasury yield curve as appropriate.

The interest rate sensitivity relating to the Company’s fixed maturity securities is assessed using hypothetical scenarios that assume positive and
negative 50 and 100 basis point parallel shifts in the yield curves. This analysis assumes that the U.S., Canada and other pertinent countries’ yield curve
shifts are of equal direction and magnitude. Change in value of individual securities is estimated consistently under each scenario using a commercial
valuation tool. The Company’s actual experience may differ from the results noted below particularly due to assumptions utilized or if events differ from
those included in the methodology. The following tables summarize the results of this analysis for fixed maturity securities in the Company’s investment
portfolio as of the dates indicated (dollars in millions):

Interest Rate Analysis of Estimated Fair Value of Fixed Maturity Securities

December 31, 2020: -100 bps -50 bps - 50 bps 100 bps
Total estimated fair value $ 62,286 $ 59,404 $ 56,735 $ 54,278 $ 52,033
% Change in estimated fair value from base 9.8 % 4.7 % — % (4.3)% (8.3)%
$ Change in estimated fair value from base $ 5,551 $ 2,669 $ — $ (2,457) $ (4,702)

December 31, 2019: -100 bps -50 bps - 50 bps 100 bps
Total estimated fair value $ 55,702 $ 53,332 $ 51,121 $ 49,071 $ 47,180
% Change in estimated fair value from base 9.0 % 4.3 % — % (4.0)% (7.7)%
$ Change in estimated fair value from base $ 4,581 $ 2,211 $ — $ (2,050) $ (3,941)

   Interest rate sensitivity analysis is also used to measure the Company’s interest rate cash flow risk by computing estimated changes in the expected cash
flows for floating rate assets and liabilities over a one year period following an instantaneous, parallel, hypothetical 100 basis point change (increase or
decrease) in market interest rates. The Company does not have variable rate instruments classified as trading securities. The Company’s projected decrease
in cash flows associated with floating rate instruments in the event of an instantaneous 100 basis point decrease in market interest rates for its fiscal years